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CASE-LAW ANALYSIS 

POACHING AND ILLEGAL WILDLIFE TRADE IN TANZANIA 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE CASE 

Case number No. 04 of 2011 

Court Resident Magistrate Court of Moshi 

Year (date) 2011 

Name of the judge S. Kobero R.M 

Name of the parties Republic vs Kamran Ahmed, Hawa Hassan Mang’unyuka, Martin Mathew Kimath and 
Michael Odisha Mrutu 

Prosecuting authority (DGOs, state attorney, 
police…) 

State Attorney (Majaliwa) 

Representation of accused person (lawyer?) Represented by Advocates 

Transnational elements (Citizen/non-citizen, 
cross-border offence…) 

Citizens and one foreigner 

DESCRIPTION 

Defendants (age, gender…) Adults 

History of the case Accused were charged with 9 different counts including possession of the government 
trophy and transporting them without a valid license. Accused were charged jointly and 
severally. In all counts, accused pleaded not guilty and the prosecution side proved the 
case using exhibits and witnesses who testified in the court. During the trial the first 
accused jumped bail and the case proceeded exparte against him while the rest were 
present in court. 

Facts The accused persons were charged jointly and severally for contravening various 
provisions of the laws governing and regulating possession and disposition of the 
Government trophies. The main charge around this case was unlawful exportation of wild 
animals with total value of Tshs. 170,575,500. They all denied charges and the case went to 
a full hearing after determination of prima facie case against the accused. 
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Charges Different charges, among the following, apply to the four accused persons: 
1. The first and second counts were the offence of leading and organizing the crime of 

unlawful exportation of the wild animals contrary to section 57(1) paragraph 4(1)(a) 
of the fist schedule and section 60 of Economic and Organized Crime Act 

2. Third count was laid against the third accused which was organized crime of omitting 
to discharge his duties which facilitated the 1st and 2nd accused transportation of the 
alleged Government trophies 

3. The fourth count was against the 1st and 2nd accused persons for conducting business 
without valid trophy dealers license contrary to section 80(1) and 84 of the Wildlife 
Conservation Act, No. 5 of 2009 and regulation 12 of the Wildlife Conservation 
Regulations GN. 230 of 2010 read together with section 57 (1) and para 14(b) of the 
first schedule to and section 57(1) and 60 (2) of Cap 200 R.E 2002 

4. The fifth count was against the 1st and 2nd accused persons who were charged for 
being in possession of Government trophies on 26th November, 2010. 

5. The sixth count is not stated in the judgement. 
6. The seventh count was against the 3rd and 4th accused for neglecting to prevent 

commission of an offense contrary to section 383 and 35 of the Penal Code Cap 16 R.E 
2002. 

7. The eighth count was against the 3rd and 4th accused on failure to report unlawful 
possession of the said Government trophies Contrary to section 87(1) and (2) of the 
Wildlife Act No. 5 of 2009. 

8. The ninth count was against all accused for occasioning loss to the Government of the 
United Republic of Tanzania in a tune of USD 113, 715.00 for engaging in the unlawful 
business. 

The first accused person was charged with counts 1, 4, 5 and 9. The second accused person 
was charged with counts 1, 2, 4, 5 and 9. The third accused person was charged with 
counts 3, 7, 8 and 9. The fourth accused person was charged with counts 7, 8 and 9. 

SPECIES   

Name Four giraffes 
Six oryx 
Sixty eight Thomson gazelles 
Two impalas 
Ten dik-dik 
Three elands 
Twenty Grant gazelles 
Seven kori bustards 
Four ground hornbills 
Two lapet faced vultures 
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Two serval cats 
One secret bird, and 
Two black Verreaux’s Eagles 

Value  Tshs. 170,575,500 

Processed/Not processed Live animals 

LEGAL REFERENCES 

Legislation (principal and ancillary legislation) Wildlife Conservation Act, No. 5 of 2009 
Economic and Organized Crimes Act, Cap 200 R.E 2002 
Penal Code, Cap 16 
Criminal Procedure Act, Cap 20 R.E 2002 
Evidence Act, Cap 6 R.E 2002 

Cases cited John S/O Makolobela Kulwa Makolobela and Eric Juma alias Tanganyika vs. Republic 
[2002] TLR 296 
Generoza Ndimbo vs. Kapes [1988] TLR 73 

International instruments NIL 

DECISION/OPINION 

Decision Court entered judgment as follows: 
1st accused was found guilty in all charges as charged  
2nd, 3rd and 4th accused were acquitted on all charges after not been found guilty as charged  

Basis of the decision (reasons) The case was proven against the 1st accused but the there was no sufficient evidence to 
convict the 2nd, 3rd and 4th accused as charged 

Legal issues raised in judgment Whether accused were guilty as charged 

Penalty The 1st accused was charged as follows: 
1. On 1st, 4th, 5th  and 9th counts; 15 years of imprisonment each to which service would 

run concurrently  
2. Attachment of the 1st accused property in accordance with section 60(1) of Cap 200 R.E 

2002 to be sold to satisfy the value of the exported wild animal under asset recovery 
guiding laws  

3. 1st accused prohibited to under section 60(1)(c) to engage or transact any business or 
dealing within the United Republic of Tanzania  

OTHER CONTEXTUAL INFORMATION 

Context This is the case involving the export of the alive animals but also charges involving 
foreigner and citizens of the United Republic of Tanzania 
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Appealed/Not appealed Not appealed 

Bail Offenders were granted bail and 1st accused jumped bail and disappeared  

Opinion on the case This is the unique case involving the transportation of the large number of wild animals. It 
is very unique case of the transnational organized crimes involving wild animals. 
Although the accused persons are charged with nine counts, only eight of them are stated 
in the text of the judgement (the sixth count does not appear). 

 


